

No. 15-674

---

---

IN THE  
**Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals  
at Dale**

---

UNITED STATES ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

BEEZLY KIERNAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BEN PICOZZI  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
I.    Respondents Do Not Have Article III Standing To Challenge the Secretary’s Memorandum.....	13
A.    Respondents’ Alleged Injuries Are Conjectural and Hypothetical, Not Actual or Imminent. ....	13
B.    Respondents’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Fairly Traceable to the Secretary’s Deferred Action Policy. ....	16
1.    Respondents’ Alleged Injuries Are Self-Inflicted.....	16
2.    Respondents’ Injuries Are at Best Traceable to Other, Unchallenged Federal Statutes and Regulations.....	19
C. <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> Did Not Abandon Traditional Standing Principles.....	20
D.    Accepting Respondents’ Novel Standing Theories Would Undermine the Constitutional Separation of Powers.....	22
II.   Respondents Do Not Have a Justiciable Cause of Action Under the Administrative Procedure Act (APA).....	23
A.    Respondents Are Not Within the Zone of Interests Protected by Any Relevant Statute or Constitutional Guarantee.....	23
B.    The Secretary’s Authority To Defer Action Is Committed to	

Agency Discretion by Law. ....	25
1. The Secretary’s Memorandum Is a Valid Exercise of His Enforcement Discretion. ....	25
2. Congress Has Endorsed, Not Circumscribed, the Secretary’s Authority To Establish Deferred Action Policy.....	27
3. The Secretary’s Memorandum Is Not an Abdication of His Statutory Responsibilities. ....	28
4. Structural Principles Support Reaffirming the Secretary’s Discretion To Defer Action. ....	29
C. The Secretary’s Memorandum Is Not a Final Agency Action. ....	30
III. The Secretary’s Memorandum Is Not Subject to Notice-and-Comment Procedures Because It Is a Nonbinding Policy Statement. ....	31
A. Only Binding Legislative Rules Are Subject to the APA’s Notice-and-Comment Provisions.....	31
B. The Secretary’s Memorandum Confers No Legal Rights or Obligations.....	33
C. The Secretary’s Memorandum Does Not, in Practice, Force Private Parties To Comply with any Substantive Standard. ....	34
D. In Concluding that the Secretary’s Memorandum Creates a Binding Rule, the Fifth Circuit Erred by Focusing Narrowly on the Discretion Exercised by DHS Officers. ....	36
E. Subjecting the Secretary’s Memorandum to Notice-and-Comment Procedures Would Undermine the Purposes of the APA. ....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	29, 30
<i>American Hospital Association v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	43
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	18
<i>Arizona DREAM Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (2014).....	24
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	40
<i>Ashki v. INS</i> , 233 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	45
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	31, 33
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	21
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	40
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	49, 53
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	40
<i>Chaudhry v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	35
<i>Chiles v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	40
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	42, 43, 45

<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	17, 21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	22, 23
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Association</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	31
<i>CNI v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	44, 46, 52
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	40
<i>Dhuka v. Holder</i> , 716 F.3d 149 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	35
<i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 237 U.S. 12 (1927).....	18
<i>General Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	46
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	29
<i>Guardian Federal Savings &amp; Loan Association v. Federal Savings &amp; Loan Insurance Corp.</i> , 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	44, 53
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	passim
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	42
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Pena</i> , 17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Association of America v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	48
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956).....	46
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2015).....	31

<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	39, 42, 52
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	passim
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	26, 27, 28
<i>McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	47
<i>Mejia Rodriguez v. Reno</i> , 178 F.3d 1139 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	46
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	43
<i>National Mining Association v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>National Roofing Contractors Association v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 639 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	49, 50
<i>New Jersey v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	40
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	42, 43
<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Panhandle Producers &amp; Royalty Owners Association v. Economic Regulatory Administration</i> , 822 F.2d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	49
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) (per curiam).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Pickus v. U.S. Board of Parole</i> , 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	50
<i>Professionals &amp; Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala</i> , 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	43, 50

<i>Romeiro de Silva v. Smith</i> , 773 F.2d 1021 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	46
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. B-14-254, 2015 WL 1540022 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 7, 2015).....	11
<i>Vasquez v. Aviles</i> , No. 15-2214, 2016 WL 732118 (3d Cir. Feb. 24, 2016) .....	45
<i>Velasco-Gutierrez v. Crossland</i> , 732 F.2d 792 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	45
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	21, 29, 30
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	17
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 437 (1992).....	24, 25
<b>Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations</b>	
2015 Neb. Laws L.B. 623 .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(2) .....	27
49 U.S.C. § 30301 .....	7, 24, 36
5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....	42
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3) .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A).....	42, 47
5 U.S.C. § 553(c) .....	42
5 U.S.C. § 701(a) .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	27, 31
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	40
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	11
6 C.F.R. § 37.13 .....	24
6 U.S.C. § 202(5) .....	3, 32, 34

8 C.F.R. § 1.3(a)(4)(vi) .....	35
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(a) .....	29
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c) .....	29
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3) .....	3, 32, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II) .....	6, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV) .....	6, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii) .....	7, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(A) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(B) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(1) .....	36
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(1) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) .....	4, 32, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)(A) .....	8, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(3) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1621 .....	32
Administrative Procedure Act (APA), ch. 324, 60 Stat. 237 (1946) .....	passim
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401-62 .....	26
Immigration and Nationality Act (INA), 8 U.S.C. § 1101-1778 .....	passim
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 (IRCA), Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 .....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 60-484.04 (2015) .....	23

REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-13, 119 Stat. 302 .....	24, 26
Tex. Transp. Code § 521.142(a) .....	8, 23, 44
Tex. Transp. Code § 521.143.....	20
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	1, 10, 12, 30
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	1, 17
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 423(b), 115 Stat. 272, 351.....	37
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, § 204, 122 Stat. 5044, 5060 .....	6, 36
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
6 Charles Gordon et al., <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> (1998).....	4, 35
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 458 (2009) .....	54
Herbert Wechsler, <i>The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in the     Composition and Selection of the National Government</i> , 54 Colum. L. Rev. 543 (1954).....	53
Immigration Relief for Hurricane Katrina Victims Act of 2005, H.R. 3827, 109th Cong. § 4(b)(1)-(2) (2005).....	37
John F. Manning, <i>Nonlegislative Rules</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 893 (2004).....	51
John G. Roberts, <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993).....	28
Legalization and Family Fairness—An Analysis, 64 Interpreter Releases 1190 (Oct. 26, 1987) .....	5
Memorandum from Donald Neufeld, Acting Assoc. Dir., USCIS, to Field Leadership, Guidance Regarding Surviving Spouses of Deceased U.S. Citizens and Their Children (Sept. 4, 2009).....	6
Memorandum from Gene McNary, Comm’r, Immigration & Naturalization Serv., to Reg’l Comm’rs (Feb. 2, 1990).....	5
Memorandum from the Sec’y of Homeland Sec., Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children (June 15, 2012) .....	8, 9

Richard M. Thomas, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion and Agency Self-Regulation: CNI v. Young and the Aflatoxin Dance</i> , 44 Admin. L. Rev. 131 (1992) .....	52
Robert A. Anthony, <i>Interpretive Rules, Policy Statements, Guidances, Manuals, and the Like—Should Federal Agencies Use Them To Bind the Public?</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 1311 (1992).....	48, 51
S.B. 6, 153d Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. § 1 (Ga. 2016) .....	24
Silva Mathema, <i>State-By-State Analysis of the Economic Impact of DACA, DAPA, and DACA Expansion</i> (June 15, 2015), <a href="https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/immigration/news/2015/06/15/114894/state-by-state-analysis-of-the-economic-impact-of-daca-dapa-and-daca-expansion">https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/immigration/news/2015/06/15/114894/state-by-state-analysis-of-the-economic-impact-of-daca-dapa-and-daca-expansion</a> .....	19
Tex. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles, <i>Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2016</i> (2015) .....	19
Thomas E. Ulrich, <i>Pretrial Diversion in the Federal Court System</i> , Fed. Prob., Dec. 2002, at 30.....	30
U.S. Customs & Immigration Enforcement, <i>ICE Removal and Operations Report, Fiscal Year 2015</i> (2015) .....	38
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	42, 51
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>U.S. Attorneys’ Manual</i> § 9-2.031 (2015) .....	51
